Said Land from The Hindusthan Co-operative Insurance Society 

Limited and registered the deed at Alipore Registration Office vide 

Book No. I, Volume No. 27, at Pages 77 to 81, being Deed No. 00152 

for the year 1952), for a total consideration of Rs. 8761/- [Rupees 

Eight Thousand Seven hundred and Sixty One Only], of which Rs. 

5250/- was the unpaid amount, for which the land was secured by 

mortgage to The Hindusthan Co-operative Insurance Society Limited,  

5. Said Smt. Nripobala Bose was not been able to pay the entire 

consideration amount thereafter by and through a registered Deed of